operating lease to finance lease. Previously, leasehold land was classified as an operating lease unless title is
expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term.

 FRS 139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

 FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some
contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139 prospectively
on 1 January 2010 in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effects arising from the adoption of this
Standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of the fair value reserve as at 1 January
2010. Comparatives for financial instruments have been adjusted and therefore the corresponding balances are
not comparable.

119Deleum Berhad Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2010

34 ChanGes in aCCountinG poliCies (continued)

MASB Improvements (2009) (continued)

 The effects of the changes in accounting policy on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements are as
follows:

(i) Impact on the Statements of Financial Position
 balances as at 1 January 2008

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Group rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 39,439,211 4,011,933 43,451,144
 Prepaid lease payments 4,011,933 (4,011,933) 0

 balances as at 31 december 2008

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Group rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 56,758,289 3,941,936 60,700,225
 Prepaid lease payments 3,941,936 (3,941,936) 0

 balances as at 31 december 2009

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Group rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 90,095,758 3,887,501 93,983,259
 Prepaid lease payments 3,887,501 (3,887,501) 0

 balances as at 1 January 2010

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 139 restated
 Group rm rm rm

 Derivative financial liabilities 0 (57,566) (57,566)
 Borrowings (25,256,492) (27,101) (25,283,593)
 Retained Earnings (112,824,760) 84,667 (112,740,093)

120 Unison in Diversity

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2010

34 ChanGes in aCCountinG poliCies (continued)

(i) Impact on the Statements of Financial Position (continued)

 balances as at 1 January 2008

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Company rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 6,383,344 1,309,500 7,629,844
 Prepaid lease payments 1,309,500 (1,309,500) 0

 balances as at 31 december 2008

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Company rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 6,159,817 2,397,164 8,556,981
 Prepaid lease payments 2,397,164 (2,397,164) 0

 balances as at 31 december 2009

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Company rm rm rm

 Property, plant and equipment 4,991,176 2,381,598 7,372,774
 Prepaid lease payments 2,381,598 (2,381,598) 0

 balances as at 1 January 2010

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 139 restated
 Company rm rm rm

 Investment in subsidiaries 74,082,617 907,839 74,990,456
 Financial guarantee liabilities 0 (610,923) (610,923)
 Retained earnings (18,550,758) (296,916) (18,847,674)

121Deleum Berhad Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2010

34 ChanGes in aCCountinG poliCies (continued)

(ii) Impact on the Statements of Comprehensive Income

 For the financial year ended
 31 december 2009

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Group rm rm rm

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9,900,955 54,435 9,955,390
 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 54,435 (54,435) 0

 For the financial year ended
 31 december 2009

  as
  previously  as
  reported Frs 117 restated
 Company rm rm rm

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,279,471 15,566 1,295,037
 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 15,566 (15,566) 0

(iii) (Decrease)/increase in the Statements of Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended 31 December
2010

  Frs 139
  rm

 Group

 Finance costs (182,043)

 Company

 Other operating income 217,473

122 Unison in Diversity

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2010

35 aCQuisition

 On 6 July 2010, Delcom Services Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary, completed the acquisition of
1,275,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing the entire equity interest in Rotary Technical Services
Sdn. Bhd. (‘RTSSB’) for a total consideration of RM5,937,248.